9 BN 5930.48 / 10.01.22 en / 483A
	SAFEMASTER
	Emergency Stop Module
	BN 5930.48
Datasheet / Operating Instructions                                              ENGLISH
	Translation
	of the original instructions
0266286

•	 Nominal voltage UN:	 DC 24 V
•	 Width:	 100 mm
Ordering Example
BN 5930	 .48	 AC 230 V	 50/60 Hz
				    Nominal frequency
				    Nominal voltage
				    Contacts
				    Type
Failure Potential cause
LED "Power" does not light up Power supply not connected
LED "K1" lights up,
but "K2" remains off
- Safety relay K1 is welded
  (replace device)
- A 1-channel switch-off occurred on
  T22 (switch channel off on T12)
LED "K2" lights up,
but "K1" remains off
- Safety relay K2 is welded
  (replace device)
- A 1-channel switch-off occurred on
  T12 (switch channel off on T22)
Device cannot be activated - Safety relay is welded
  (replace device)
-	 The device contains no parts that require maintenance.
-	 In case of failure, do not open the device but send it to manufacturer
	 for repair.
15 BN 5930.48 / 10.01.22 en / 483A
Continuous current limit curves depend on the ambient temperature
Arc limit curve
Characteristics Application Examples
Two-channel emergency stop circuit
Suited up to SIL3, Performance Level e, Cat. 4
One-channel emergency-stop circuit. This circuit does not have any red-
undancy in the emergency-stop control circuit.
Suited up to SIL2, Performance Level d, Cat. 3
Contact reinforcement by external contactors, 2-channel.
The output contacts can be reinforced by external contactors with
positively driven contacts for switching currents > 10 A. Functioning of
the external contactors is monitored by looping the NC contacts into the
closing circuit (terminals X1 - X2).
Suited up to SIL3, Performance Level e, Cat. 4
L1
M10653
N
A2
A1(+) T11 X2 X1 T34 T12 T22 41 13 23 33
PE(-)
BN5930.48
42 14 24 34
On
Safety contacts,